



ST. MARY'S
UNIVERSITY

Digital Commons at St. Mary's University

First Year Best Briefs

School of Law Student Scholarship

Spring 2018

Sara Beth Smith, Best of Section D

Sara Beth Smith

Follow this and additional works at: <https://commons.stmarytx.edu/bestbriefs>



Part of the [Law Commons](#)

Recommended Citation

Smith, Sara Beth, "Sara Beth Smith, Best of Section D" (2018). *First Year Best Briefs*. 34.
<https://commons.stmarytx.edu/bestbriefs/34>

This Brief, Section D is brought to you for free and open access by the School of Law Student Scholarship at Digital Commons at St. Mary's University. It has been accepted for inclusion in First Year Best Briefs by an authorized administrator of Digital Commons at St. Mary's University. For more information, please contact egoode@stmarytx.edu, sfowler@stmarytx.edu.

No. 17-1234

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MARCH 2018

ALEXANDRA HAMILTON,
Petitioner,
v.

COUNTY OF BURR AND JOAN ADAMS.
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to
the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourteenth Circuit**

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

Sara Beth Smith
COUNSEL FOR PETITIONER

Law Offices of St. Mary's University
One Camino Santa Maria
San Antonio, Texas 78228

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Contents

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... 2

PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING 3

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

OPINIONS BELOW iv

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... iv

STANDARD OF REVIEW iv

PROVISIONS INVOLVED..... iv

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENTS 3

ARGUMENTS 4

I. The Second Amendment protects an individual’s right to carry a firearm in public. 4

A. The Second Amendment includes two separate rights for an individual to keep arms in the home and bear arms in public. 4

B. Self-defense is a central component of the Second Amendment and an individual must defend themselves both inside and outside the home..... 5

C. The Second Amendment right is not unlimited but a total ban on public carry is not a presumptively lawful regulation. 6

| | |
|--|-----------|
| II. The good cause requirement infringes on a fundamental right and is a total ban, or it at least fails strict scrutiny..... | 7 |
| A. Good cause infringes on a fundamental right because it doesn't allow law-abiding citizens to get a permit and is a total ban..... | 8 |
| B. Good cause requirements are specifically missing from the list of longstanding prohibitions and those should not be extended. | 9 |
| C. Regardless of being a total ban, the regulation burdens the core of the Second Amendment right and fails strict scrutiny..... | 10 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 12 |
| PRAYER..... | 13 |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... | 14 |
| APPENDIX..... | 15 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. II iv, 4

Cases

District of Columbia v. Heller, 544 U.S. 570 (2008)..... 4, 5, 6, 7

Drake v. Filko, 724 F.3d 426 (3rd Cir. 2013)..... 7, 9, 10, 12

Grace v. District of Columbia, 187 F. Supp. 3d 124 (D.D.C. Cir. 2016) (order granting preliminary injunction)..... 10, 11

McDonald v. City of Chicago, 561 U.S. 742 (2010)..... 4

Moore v. Madigan, 702 F.3d 933 (5th Cir. 2012)..... 4, 5, 11

Norman v. State, 159 So.3d 205 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2015)..... 11

Palmer v. District of Columbia, 59 F. Supp. 3d 173 (D.D.C. Cir. 2014)..... 9, 12

Peruta v. County of San Diego, 824 F.3d 919 (9th Cir. 2016) (en banc)..... 7, 9

State v. Reid, 1 Ala. 612 (Ala. 1840) 8

State v. Shover, 8 N.E.3d 358 (Ohio Ct. App. 2014) 5

U.S. v. Chester, 628 F.3d 673 (4th Cir. 2010) 8, 10, 11

U.S. v. Chovan, 735 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2013) (Bea, J., concurring)..... 10, 11

U.S. v. Marzzarella, 614 F. 3d 85 (3rd Cir. 2010) 10

U.S. v. Masciandaro, 638 F.3d 458 (4th Cir. 2011)..... 5, 6, 8, 11

Woollard v. Gallagher, 712 F.3d 865 (4th Cir. 2013) 8

Wrenn v. District of Columbia, 864 F.3d 650 (D.D.C. Cir. 2017)..... 4, 8
